
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet Please ask for  Brian Offiler 
 Direct Line 01246 345229 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 16 September 2014 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 23RD 
SEPTEMBER, 2014 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
9 September, 2014 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

6.  
  
Consideration of the Interim Report and Recommendations of the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the New Leisure 
Facilities (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Executive Members 
 
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning 
 
7.  

  
Treasury Management Report for 2013/14 (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

Executive Member for Customers and Communities 
 
8.  

  
Community Engagement Strategy (Pages 63 - 78) 
 

Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development 
 
9.  

  
Consideration of the Report on the Annual Evaluation of Overview and 
Scrutiny Arrangements. (Pages 79 - 112) 
 

10.  
  
Great Place, Great Service 6 Month Update (Pages 113 - 128) 
 

11.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as it contains information relating to financial and 
business affairs.” 
 

Executive Member for Housing 
 
12.  

  
Review of Tenant Involvement (Pages 129 - 164) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  



CABINET 09.09.14 

1 
 
 

CABINET  
 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Gilby 
King 
 

Ludlow 
Russell 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Brown 
Hill 
Hollingworth 

Huckle 
Martin Stone 

 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

73  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

74  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McManus. 
 

75  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 July 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

76  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 October, 2014 to 31 
January 2015 was reported for information. 
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 09.09.14 

2 
 
 

77  
  

BUDGET MONITORING FOR 2014/2015 AND UPDATED MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report outlining budget variances in the 
current financial year, highlighting future budget issues and providing an 
update on the medium term financial forecast. A number of measures 
were also proposed to tackle the forecast deficit positions in the short and 
medium-term. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the budget monitoring report for April to July 2014 be noted. 

 
(2) That the previously approved funding commitments against the 

Council’s unearmarked reserves be further reviewed. 
 

(3) That the updated medium term forecasts, risks and saving targets 
be noted.  
 

(4) That the 2015/16 budget preparation guidelines be approved. 
 

(5) That the proposed approach to budget consultation be approved. 
 

(6) That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the 
forecast budget deficits in 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 be 
supported. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To maintain strategic oversight of the Council’s finances. 
 

78  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to financial 
and business affairs. 

Page 2



CABINET 09.09.14 

3 
 
 

 
79  

  
EXEMPT MINUTE - QUEEN'S PARK SPORTS CENTRE - LEGAL 
AGREEMENTS AND FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS (L000)  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the exempt minute of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 July 

2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

(2) That the exempt classification be removed and the minute be 
republished within the public minutes. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2014 TO 31 JANUARY 2015 

 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. As far as possible and in the interests of transparency, the Council will seek to provide at 
least 28 clear days notice of new key decisions (and many new non-key decisions) that are listed on this document. Where this is not practicable, 
such key decisions will be taken under urgen
[...]
e in the decision making 
process.  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

FOR PUBLICATION 
  
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2014/15  (J070R) 

 
MEETING: (1)  DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

FOR PLANNING 
(2) CABINET 
(3) STANDARDS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(4) COUNCIL 

 
DATE:   (1) 16TH SEPTEMBER 2014 

(2) 23RD SEPTEMBER 2014 
(3) 26TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
(4) 15TH OCTOBER 2014 

      
REPORT BY:  HEAD OF FINANCE 
 
WARD:   ALL 
FORUM   ALL 
KEY DECISION REF: 402 
_____________________________________________________________ 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Local Government Act 2003, CIPFA Prudential Code & Guidance, 
Accountancy Services’ final accounts working papers. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2013/14. 
 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five 

months of 2014/15. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2013/14; 
(ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2013/14; 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 
2014/15; 

(iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment arrangements 
and limits (Section 6); 

(v) Note the new contract for provision of banking services. 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet considers the report and recommends it, with any 

proposed changes, to the full Council for approval. 
 
2.3 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report and 

proposes any changes to the full Council. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full Council 

to receive three treasury reports each financial year; the Strategy report 
before the start of each financial year, an annual report for the previous 
financial year and a mid-year review for the current
[...]
ct is for 7 years with an option to extend for up to 10 years. 
 

7.3 Three tenders were received on 15th August 2014. These tenders have 
been evaluated and a decision has been made to award the contract to 
Bank A(tbc). It is anticipated that the change of bankers will commence 
in Summer 2015. 
 

7.4 The tender price is in line with the current budget provision. 
 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the Council is recommended to: 

(i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2013/14; 
(ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2013/14; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 

2014/15; 
(iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment arrangements 

and limits (Section 6); 
(v) Note the new contract for provision of banking services. 
 

8.2 That the Cabinet considers the report and recommends it, with any 
proposed changes, to the full Council for approval. 

 
8.3 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report and 

proposes any changes to the full Council. 
 
 
9. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and 

Practices, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2009) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (2009). 

 
B DAWSON 

HEAD OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 

Officer recommendation supported/not supported/modified as below or 
Executive Member's recommendation/comments if no officer 
recommendation. 
 

Signed:                       Executive Member 
 
Date:             16.09.14 
 
Consultee Executive Member/Support Member comments (if applicable) 
/declaration of interests. 
 
 

 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from  
Barry Dawson, Head of Finance Services (ext. 5451). 

Page 52



  Annexe 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annual Treasury Management Review 
2013/14 
 
 

Page 53



 

  

2 

Annual Treasury Management Review 2013/14 

1. Purpose 

This Council is required by regulations i
[...]
 Engagement Strategy 2014-2017 be approved, and 

published. 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Chesterfield Borough Council first produced a Community Engagement 

Strategy (formally known as the Public Participation Strategy) in 2000, the 
strategy has since been reviewed in 2003 and 2009. Over the years there 
have been considerable changes in legislative requirements and 
expectations on local authorities for community engagement and 
participation. The strategy has been updated for 2014-2017 in accordance 
with current community engagement legislation including: the Equalities 
Act (Public Sector Equality Duty, 2010), Best Value Guidance (Duty to 
Consult), and Consultation Principles Guidance (2013). 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

3.2 The Consultation Principles Guidance (2013) replaces the Code of 
Practice on Consultation issued in July 2008. The governing principle is 
proportionality of the type and scale of consultation to the potential 
impacts of the proposal or decision being taken, and on achieving real 
engagement rather than merely following bureaucratic process. 
Consultation forms part of wider engagement and decisions on whether 
and how to consult should in part depend on the wider scheme of 
engagement.  Guidance on consultation subjects, timing, accessibility, 
transparency and practical considerations has been incorporated into the 
Strategy.  

 
4.0 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
4.1 The Community Engagement Strategy (Appendix A) aims to provide a 

framework for the Council’s community engagement activity and policy, 
including a set of standards.  It also aims to improve the quality and 
accessibility of engagement opportunities for residents and the business 
community in the borough along with visitors.  

 
3.3 The Council’s Community Engagement Group, which includes elected 

members and officers from a range of different services, will be 
responsible for overseeing the development and implementation of the 
strategy. The group will produce an annual review of Community 
Engagement activity.  

 
3.4 As part of the service planning process community engagement needs 

and opportunities for 2014/15 will be identified by services. These will be 
reviewed by the Community Engagement Group to ensure that resources 
are used effectively and duplication avoided.  

 
 
5.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 Risk Management - This work concerns the implementation of statutory 

and good practice performance requirements.  All relevant documents and 
reports have to be published and available for public scrutiny. 

 
5.2 Equalities – a Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment has been 

undertaken and no negative impacts are identified in relation to this 
strategy.  The strategy includes provisions for meeting the Equality Act 
(Public Sector Equality Duty), breaking down data for protected equality 
groups, and ensuring equal access to community engagement for all 
protected groups.  It is not anticipated that there will be a disproportionate 
impact on any protected group. 

 
 

Page 64



 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Community Engagement Strategy 2014-2017 be approved, and 

published. 

7.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 To respond to relevant legislation and provide a corporate framework for 

community engagement activity across the Council.  
 

 
K.MARSHALL 

POLICY OFFICER 
 
 
 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from Katy Marshall                         
(Extension 5247). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer recommendation supported. 

 

 

Signed         Lead Member 

Date  08.09.2014 

Consultee Lead Member/Support Member comments (if applicable) 

 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 67



 

 

 
ARE WE ACCESSIBLE TO YOU?  

 If not, ask us 
 

 We want everyone to be able to understand us. 
 
 We want everyone to be able to read our written 

materials. 
 
 We aim to provide what you need for you to 

read, talk, and write to us. 
 

On request we will
[...]
(IF 
APPLICABLE): 
 

FORWARD PLAN ENTRY REF : 
NON KEY DECISION NO 28 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: 
 

1. Report to Cabinet on 29 November 2011 and to 
Council on 14 December 2011. 

2. Report to Cabinet on 9 July 2013 and to Council 
on 24 July 2013.  

 
TITLE:  
 

1.  Independent review of scrutiny proposed new scrutiny 
 arrangements. 
2.   Review of revised overview and scrutiny arrangements 
2012/13. 
 

LOCATION: Scrutiny Office (Room 3.33). 
 

 

 
Page 79

Agenda Item 9



1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To respond to the Cabinet decision of 9 July 2013 and Council 
decision of 24 July 2013 to evaluate and report on the implementation 
of the Council’s overview and scrutiny arrangements after a further 12 
months of operation.  

1.2 To make recommendations to Cabinet and Council to help ensure 
continuous improvement of the delivery of the Council’s overview and 
scrutiny function.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That an extended internal review of overview and scrutiny 

arrangements takes place during 2014/15.  
 
2.2 That the current overview and scrutiny committees and 

arrangements be retained until the 2014/15 review is completed.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In July 2010 Cabinet agreed that an external review of the overview 

and scrutiny function be undertaken and an independent review was 
then commissioned. The findings and recommendations of the 
independent review were considered by Cabinet on 29 November 
and Council on 14 December 2011 where new arrangements for 
scrutiny were agreed and put in place subject to an evaluation after 
12 months.   

3.2 The new arrangements were evaluated in 2012/13 and reported to 
Cabinet on 9 July 2013 and Council on 24 July 2013.  A further 
annual evaluation was also agreed.  

3.3 The current scrutiny arrangements have now been in operation for 
more than 2 years. Scrutiny committees, with all scrutiny 
stakeholders, continue to work pro-actively to undertake and support 
scr
[...]
 There are no equalities implications arising from the contents of this 

report. The appropriate level of equality analysis will take place for 
any proposed changes emerging from the review.  

 

Page 83



11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 That an extended internal review of overview and scrutiny 

arrangements takes place during 2014/15.  
 
11.2 That the current overview and scrutiny committees and 

arrangements be retained until the 2014/15 review is completed.  
 
12.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
12.1 To ensure continuous improvement and the effective and efficient 

delivery of the Council’s overview and scrutiny function.   
 
 

DONNA REDDISH 
POLICY MANAGER 

 
 

ANITA CUNNINGHAM 
POLICY AND SCRUTINY OFFICER 

Further information on this matter can be obtained from Anita Cunningham 
(Tel. 01246 345273). 

 
 
 
 

Officer recommendation supported/not supported/modified as below or 
Executive  Members’ recommendation/comments if no Officer 
recommendation. 

Signed: 

 

Executive Member: Councillor Graham King 

Date: 11/09/14  

Consultee Lead Member/Support Member comments (if applicable) 

 

Page 84



 1 

Scrutiny Survey Report 2014 
 
 

Format Web – a link to the survey was emailed to members and officers 

Date range: 28th April 2014 to 16th May 2014 

Total responses: 44 (web) 

 

1. How effectively do you think the new Overview and Scrutiny Committee structure is working? 
 

Q1: How effectively do you think the new Overview and Scrutiny Committee structure is working? 

 No % 

71.4%

2.4%

4.8% 21.4%

Effective Neither Not effective Don't know
 

Very effective 6 14.3% 

Effective 24 57.1% 

Neither 1 2.4% 

Not very effective 2 4.8% 

Not effective at all 0 0.0% 

Don't know 9 21.4% 

Total  42 100.0% 

 
2. How could we improve the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Structure further? 
 

- The very close relationship between Executive and Scrutiny undermines the scrutiny process. Some members of scrutiny do not say 
anything in the presence
[...]
 

 Heads of Terms and an agreement in principle will have been 
agreed with the Register Office to allow them to lease space at 
commercial rates within the Town Hall. 

Page 117



 

 A decision will have been made on the future sale of the land at 
Ashgate Road. 
 

 The future space plan for the Town Hall will be agreed and a 
contractor procured to begin the capital works and reorganisation 
of the Town Hall.  
 

 A flexible working solution will have been procured and plans for a 
full roll out agreed.  
 

 Further work will have been progressed with the Valuation Office 
to challenge the business rates paid by the Council for its 
operational assets.  

 
 

 
6.0 FINANCE  

6.1    A financial statement has been prepared at Appendix 1. 

6.2 The headlines are: 

 Capital 

 The combined capital receipts for the sale of the DUWC site, 
Staveley area office and East amount to £706,000. This is £108,000 
more than originally anticipated.  

 The total net GPGS programme benefit to the council after planned 
capital expenditure (Customer Services self-service and CRM, Town 
Hall reorganisation and the new super depot at Stonegravels) 
therefore currently stands at £143,000. 

 Revenue 

 GPGS expenditure is slightly ahead of planned spend due to an 
increase in project management costs.  

 Actual GPGS costs upto July 14 are £60,400. 

 The actual revenue savings achieved so far by the GPGS 
programme for 14/15 stands at £230,000.  

Page 118



 The GPGS programme is looking to spend £593k in this financial 
year. Of this amount £212k will come out of existing budgets which 
brings the net amount of spend to £381k. The revised planned 
revenue savings currently stands at £503k providing a year 1 
surplus of £122k.  

 

 7.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

RISK 
 

LIKELIHOOD 
 

IMPACT 
MITIGATING 

ACTION 

 

RESIDUAL RISK 

1. Achieving and 
maintaining 
momentum 

Low High The Exec Board 
provide the 
direction and pace 
required to meet the 
demands of GPGS 

[...]
74.8)

HRA contribs (37.0) (37.0) (37.4) (37.4)

Other cap prog resources 0.0 (99.0) 99.0 0.0

Prog Cost & Effic Savings 0.0 (35.0) (490.0) 0.0 (525.0) (135.0) (8.5) (490.0) 0.0 (633.5) (570.8)

CAPITAL

Original Plan Revised (July 2014)

P
age 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Consideration of the Interim Report and Recommendations of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the New Leisure Facilities
	SPG Report on New Leisure Facilities

	7 Treasury Management Report for 2013/14
	AnnualTMreview1314annexe1v2

	8 Community Engagement Strategy
	Community Engagement Strategy 2014 V2

	9 Consideration of the Report on the Annual Evaluation of Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements.
	PSO Report - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Survey 2014
	PSO Report - Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Survey 2014
	PSO Report - Appendix 3

	10 Great Place, Great Service 6 Month Update
	Copy of budget monitoring July 14

	12 Review of Tenant Involvement
	Review of Tenant Involvement - AppA Customer Involvement Agreement 2014 APP A
	Review of Tenant Involvement - AppB TP in Other Organisations App B
	Review of Tenant Involvement - AppC JMcG EIA APP C




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 23.09.14 

1 
 
 

CABINET  
 

Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 
 

Councillors Blank 
King + 
Ludlow 
 

McManus 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Brown ++ 
Hill 
Hollingworth 

Huckle 
Martin Stone 

 

+ Attended for Items 80-87 
++ Attended for Items 80- 89 
 

*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

80  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

81  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gilby and Russell. 
 

82  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

83  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 October 2014 – 31 January 
2015 was reported for information. 
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 



CABINET 23.09.14 

2 
 
 

84   DELEGATION REPORT  
 

Decisions taken by Executive Members during July to September 2014 
were reported.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

85   CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT ON THE ANNUAL EVALUATION 
OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS (B000R)  
 

The Policy Manager and the Policy and Scrutiny Officer submitted a 
report reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements after 12 months of operation and suggesting a number of 
recommendations to help ensure continuous improvement in the delivery 
of the Overview and Scrutiny function.  
 
The report outlined the review timetable and methodology used, which 
included a survey of the key stakeholders. The results of the survey 
showed a 50% improvement in some areas of performance, and a 50% 
decline in others, with a large number of responses recorded as “don’t 
know”. It was therefore considered that the evaluation results were 
inconclusive and proposed that an extended review be carried out during 
2014/15 to consider: 
 

 Overview and scrutiny structure 

 Policies, procedures and documents 

 Overview and scrutiny work programme 

 Officer resources 

 Awareness and engagement.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

That it be recommended to Full Council: 
 
(1) That an extended internal review of Overview and Scrutiny 

arrangements take place during 2014/15.  
 

(2) That the current Overview and Scrutiny committees and 
arrangements be retained until the 2014/15 review is completed. 
 

(3) That further training for Members and Officers be provided after 
the review. 



CABINET 23.09.14 

3 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To ensure continuous improvement and the effective and efficient delivery 
of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function.   
 

86  
  

GREAT PLACE, GREAT SERVICE (GPGS) 6 MONTH UPDATE (B000)  
 
The Great Place Great Service (GPGS) Programme Manager submitted a 
report on the progress of the GPGS Transformation Programme during 
the period January – July 2014.  
 
The outcomes achieved during this period were detailed in the report, with 
significant achievements highlighted as follows: 
 

 The merger of the operational depots, enabling previously disparate 
service teams to work more closely together, and improving upgrades 
in staff accommodation and facilities at the Stonegravels depot. 

 

 A new system of employee time recording had been introduced. 
 

 Four voluntary sector organisations had taken up space in the Town 
Hall. 

 

 10 employees had been trained to Master Belt level improving the 
Council’s lean capacity and capability. 

 

 A Council wide approach to training and development had been 
designed around the GPGS programme, with 130 employees already 
having completed the programme. 

 

 The Capital Receipts Programme had seen land and property sales 
amount to £706,000, which was £108,000 more than anticipated.  

 

 Savings had been made on the Council’s annual business rates bill 
following a series of successful challenges to the Valuation Office.  

 

 The Model Office consultation had been completed. 
 
The report also outlined the outcomes that were envisaged for the 
following 6 months, including: 
 



CABINET 23.09.14 

4 
 
 

 Procurement of a self-service, Customer Relationship Management 
system and document management technology and software. 

 

 Completion of a conservation/heritage assessment of the Town Hall 
 

 Model Office implemented and members’ environment relocated. 
 

 Business Optimisation Tool populated for all key service areas 
 

 Heads of Terms and agreement in principle for the Register Office to 
lease space at the Town Hall. 

 

 A final decision made on proposed sale of land at Ashgate Road 
 

 A future space plan for the Town Hall agreed 
 

 A flexible working solution procured and plans for roll out agreed. 
 

 Further work progressed with the Valuation Office to challenge 
business rates.  

 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the performance of the GPGS programme for the period January 2014 
to July 2014 be noted.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To raise awareness of GPGS performance. 
 

87  
  

CONSIDERATION OF THE INTERIM REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON THE NEW LEISURE FACILITIES  
 
Councillor Flood presented a report on the interim recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Project Group that had been carrying out a review of the new 
leisure facilities project.  
 
The group would continue to follow the project through the various stages 
of construction, with a final report to be produced six months after the new 
centre opens. Some interim recommendations had been made at this 



CABINET 23.09.14 

5 
 
 

stage, with regard to consultation, internal communications and 
community engagement. 
 
The following recommendations were accepted by the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee at Minute 25. (2014/2015): 
 
(i) That the best practice guidance and principles for community 

engagement, as highlighted in the Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy are considered throughout the life of 
projects including pre-decision consultation.  
 

(ii) That where possible and appropriate, pre-consultation dialogue 
takes place with key stakeholders, this may include Community 
Assemblies, service users, special interest groups, employees 
etc. particularly for major projects and decisions.  
 

(iii) That for projects impacting on employees a strong and sustained 
internal communications and engagement plan is developed 
which includes a variety of opportunities to engage in the decision 
making process.  
 

 
The Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee’s report and 
recommendations were now required to be considered by Cabinet in 
accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  
 
* RESOLVED 
 
(1) That thanks be conveyed to Members of the Scrutiny Project 

Group and the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for 
their work and observations on the new leisure facilities project at 
this interim stage.  
 

(2) That the recommendations at (i), (ii), and (iii) above be agreed.  
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To improve communications with all stakeholders and to ensure the 
provision of quality and accessible community engagement opportunities 
for future Council projects and decisions.  
 
 



CABINET 23.09.14 

6 
 
 

88  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2013/14 (J070R)  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on the Annual Treasury 
Management Report for 2013/14 and the Treasury Management activities 
for the first five months of 2014/15. 
 
Brief details on the outcome of the tender process for banking services 
with four other Derbyshire local authorities were also reported. 
 
The report was to be considered by the Standards and Audit Committee 
before being presented to Full Council for approval.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  

 
(2) That the new contract for provision of banking services be noted.  

 
(3) That it be recommended to Full Council to: 

 
 (i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2013/14. 

 
 (ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 

2013/14. 
 

 (iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 
months of 2014/15. 
 

 (iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment 
arrangements and limits. 
 

(4) That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinise the report and 
propose any changes to the Full Council. 
 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and Practices, 
the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2009) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2009). 
 
 



CABINET 23.09.14 

7 
 
 

89  
  

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (S320R)  
 
The Policy Officer submitted a report recommending the approval of a 
new Community Engagement Strategy 2014/17. 
 
Since the strategy was last reviewed in 2009, there had been changes in 
legislative requirements and expectations of local authorities in terms of 
community engagement and participation. These included the Equalities 
Act 2010 (Public Sector Equality Duty), Best Value Guidance (Duty to 
Consult), and Consultation Principles Guidance (2013). 
 
The Community Engagement Strategy was intended to provide a 
framework for the Council’s community engagement activity, and to 
improve the quality and accessibility of engagement opportunities within 
the Borough. As part of the service planning process, community 
engagement needs and opportunities for 2014/15 were to be identified by 
individual services with monitoring and review to be carried out by the 
Council’s Community Engagement Group. 
 
* RESOLVED -  
 
That the Community Engagement Strategy 2014-2017 be referred to Full 
Council for approval. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To respond to relevant legislation and provide a corporate framework for 
community engagement activity across the Council. 
 

90  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained  information relating to 
financial and business affairs. 
 
 



CABINET 23.09.14 

8 
 
 

91  
  

REVIEW OF TENANT INVOLVEMENT (H000)  
 
The Housing Service Manager – Customer Division submitted a report on 
the review of Tenant Involvement and to recommend changes to improve 
the effectiveness of the current arrangements. 
 
The review included consultation with tenants, including those involved in 
existing participation activities, research into current guidance on tenant 
participation, and a comparison with tenant engagement activities 
practiced in neighbouring local authorities. 
 
It had been identified during the review that the Tenant Executive and 
Area Panels were not effective methods of engagement as they had low 
attendance and were not representative of the demographics of the 
tenant community. It was also recognised that the two remaining Tenant 
and Residents Associations (TARAs) were mainly social groups, with only 
limited evidence of local community issues being raised and discussed.  
 
Alternative arrangements were proposed, including the use of the mobile 
office with an emphasis on being inclusive and reaching out to all parts of 
the community, and developing Service Review Groups, which would 
focus on specialist service areas enabling tenants to be involved in the 
matters of particular interest to them.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

 

(1) That Area Panel meetings be discontinued. 
 

(2) That Service Review Groups be developed, that focus on 
specialist areas of the service, aligned to the Regulatory 
Standards. 
 

(3) That Tenant Executive as a consultative body be discontinued. 
 

(4) That the Estate Improvement Budget for the Borough be pooled. 
 

(5) That a Protocol be produced to ensure joint working with 
Community Assemblies, particularly in relation to joint community 
projects and initiatives in relation to the Estate Improvement 
Budget. 
 



CABINET 23.09.14 

9 
 
 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations in terms of tenant 
involvement in accordance with best practice and in the most effective 
and inclusive way possible. 
 
   
 
 
 
 

(6) That funding from Tenant and Resident Associations (TARAs) be 
reallocated into neighbourhood/community events. 
 

(7) That Mastin Moor TARA and Newbold TARA be supported to 
become self-financing from 1st April 2015. 
 

(8) That the feasibility of a reward scheme for young tenants active in 
the community be investigated. 
 

(9) That the revised Customer Involvement Agreement at Appendix 
A to the report be approved.  


